
 

 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District Bond Programs 

7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA 94568 

 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 

 
 

                   
MODIFICATION TO AGREEMENT 

 
FOR 

 
DSA Inspector of Record (IOR) Services for  

B2100 Academic Support and Office Building Project 
 
Reference is made to Professional Services Agreement made and entered into by and between 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District and Structure Groups hereinafter referred to as 
the “Consultant” having its principal place of business at 2352 Research Drive, Livermore, CA 
94550 and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, hereinafter referred to as the 
“District”, dated June 16, 2021.   
 
This Modification Number One (1) to Agreement B220035: Assistant DSA Inspector of Record 
Services (AIOR) for B2100 Academic Support and Office Building Project at Las Positas College.  
 
SCOPE: 
 
Services to the above reference Modification to the Agreement B220035 shall include, but not 
limited to, the following consulting services: 

 
• Assistant DSA Inspector of Record Services (AIOR) for B2100 Academic Support and 

Office Building Project at Las Positas College. 
  

FEE: 
 
The Not-To Exceed, fee for these additional services pursuant to this Modification is $154,880.00, 
inclusive to all actual expenses.  Total compensation breakdown to this modification shall be 
revised as follows and billed accordingly: 
 
 Fee Detail  

Current DSA Approved IOR Services  $ 462,800.00 
District Allowance     $   46,280.00 
Modification 1 – to DSA Approved AIOR Services $ 154,880.00 
Revised Contract Total    $ 663,960.00 

 
 
The TOTAL REVISED FEES, inclusive of this modification and any previous authorized 
modifications to Structure Groups by the District, to date is, $663,960.00 with a PO Not-to-Exceed 
$663,960.00, with an DA of $46,280.00 expended only when authorized by the District in writing in 
advance. 
 
TERMS & CONDITIONS:  
This Modification is subject only to the terms and conditions of the above referenced Agreement.  
This Agreement, the accompanying modification and the documents enumerated below, if any, are 
all of the documents forming a part of the Agreement. 
 



 

 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District Bond Programs 

7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA 94568 

 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 

 
 

EXHIBIT A:  Proposal for Assistant DSA Inspector of Record Services (AIOR) for B2100 Academic 
Support and Office Building Project at Las Positas College, Structure Groups.  

 
 
The foregoing constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the District and 
Consultant concerning the subject matter hereof, replacing and superseding all prior agreements 
or negotiations, whether written or verbal. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be modified 
or amended except by writing executed by the District and Consultant.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by the District and the 
Consultant as of the date set forth above. 

 
 

“DISTRICT” 
CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE DISTRICT 
 
 

By:______________________________ 
Ronald Gerhard,  

      Chancellor, CLPCCD 
 

“CONSULTANT” 
Structure Groups 

 
 
By: 
__________________________________ 
 
Title: 
_________________________________

 







J/F/M A/M/J J/A/S O/N/D J/F/M A/M/J
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

WORKING DAYS 6/19/23 21/22/22 21/23/21 21/20/21 21/20/23 20/23/22
Empolyee Position TOTAL RATE TOTAL
David Foord Class 1 384 512 512 1408 110 154,880.00$                  

154,880.00$                  

Note/Assumptions:

Limitations:

Project Inspector Fee Proposal for B2100 Academic Support and Office Building

2023

Q1: January, February, March
Q2: Aoril, May, June
Q3: July, August, September

3) Assistant IOR will submit Form DSA_006-API to DSA Oakland Office at completion of services.

     be billed on a time and material basis in accordance with Structure Groups current fee schedule with prior approval of District/CM. 

2022

Q4: October, November, December

EXHIBIT - A

Chabot las positas Community College District

Assistant PI/IOR Project Inspector Services (approximately 9 months)

Structure Groups shall not be responsible for the safety of any persons other than its own employees, nor shall it have any responsibility 
 or the operations, procedures, or practices of persons or entities other than Structure Groups.

1) Assistant IOR will submit Form DSA_005_API for project to DSA for approval.
2) Assistant IOR will be On Site Full time for 178 working days between January 24, 2022 through September 30, 2022.

Waived

5) Any additional hours for timeline extension, contractor delays, weekend, shift-work, holidays or overtime inspections will
4) Assistant IOR will report to and receive instructions form lead IOR (Matt Kelly). 


	Structure Groups B2100 MOD1 Final
	This Modification Number One (1) to Agreement B220035: Assistant DSA Inspector of Record Services (AIOR) for B2100 Academic Support and Office Building Project at Las Positas College.
	SCOPE:
	Services to the above reference Modification to the Agreement B220035 shall include, but not limited to, the following consulting services:
	 Assistant DSA Inspector of Record Services (AIOR) for B2100 Academic Support and Office Building Project at Las Positas College.

	Resume-Foord 012022
	Dawid-W-Foord-New-Resume-11-11-2021-1.pdf
	Dawid-W-Foord-New-Resume-11-11-2021-2.pdf

	B2100 Assistant-Inspector_FEES
	Sheet1


